

NO. 21-3207

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Appellee

v.

JAMES READ
Appellant

**Appeal from the
United States District Court
Western District of Arkansas
Fort Smith Division**

**Honorable P.K. Holmes, III
United States District Judge**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**David Clay Fowlkes
United States Attorney**

**By: Hunter Bridges
Assistant United States Attorney
Arkansas Bar No. 2012282
414 Parker Avenue
Fort Smith, AR 72901
Phone: (479) 783-5125
Fax: (479) 785-2442**

CASE SUMMARY AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CASE SUMMARY AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. The district court did not plainly err by declining to view a video recording of Read’s presentence allocution, as the court offered Read the opportunity to speak on his own behalf prior to imposition of sentence, and Read exercised that right.....	30
A. Standard of Review.....	30
B. Discussion.....	30
II. The district court imposed a substantively reasonable sentence	36
A. Standard of Review	36
B. Discussion.....	36

III. Because the district court sentenced Read to a term of imprisonment on count one of the information which exceeds the statutory maximum term for that offense, that portion of the sentence should be reduced to sixty (60) months.....44

A. Standard of Review.....44

B. Discussion.....45

CONCLUSION.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Molina-Martinez v. United States, 136 S.Ct. 1338 (2016) 2, 44

Rita v. United States, 551 U.S. 338, 356 (2007).....43

United States v. Acosta, 619 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2010)36

United States v. Angeles-Moctezuma, 927 F.3d 1033, 1037 (8th Cir. 2019)36

United States v. Avila-Cortez, 582 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2009).....33

United States v. Barron, 557 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2009) 2, 37, 42

United States v. Farmer, 647 F.3d 1175, 1180 (8th Cir. 2011).....40

United States v. Feemster, 572 F.3d 455, 464 (8th Cir. 2009) 43, 44

United States v. Fitzpatrick, 943 F.3d 838, 840 (8th Cir. 2019)36

United States v. Fry, 792 F.3d 884, 893 (8th Cir. 2015)41

United States v. Gardellini, 545 F.3d 1089 (D.C.Cir. 2008).....43

United States v. Godsey, 690 F.3d 906, 912 (8th Cir. 2012).....37

United States v. Hoffman, 707 F.3d 929, 937 (8th Cir. 2013).....30

United States v. Kaniss, 150 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 1998) 2, 31

United States v. Li. 115 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1997).....34

United States v. Long, 906 F.3d 720, 727 (8th Cir. 2018).....39

United States v. McElderry, 875 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 2, 41

United States v. Murillo-Mora, 703 Fed.Appx. 435, 437-38 (8th Cir. 2017)31

<i>United States v. Poitra</i> , 648 F.3d 884, 887 (8 th Cir. 2011).....	44
<i>United States v. Puckett</i> , 715 Fed.Appx. 578, 579 (8th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>United States v. Thurmond</i> , 914 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2019)	2, 33
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 519 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2008).....	30, 43
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 624 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2010).....	36

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(3).....	i, 1, 3, 45
18 U.S.C. § 1343	i, 1, 3
18 U.S.C. § 1957	i, 1, 3, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	22, 25, 36, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

Other Authorities

United States Sentencing Guidelines § 2S1.1	16
---	----

Rules

Fed. R App. P. 34(a)(2).....	i
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(A)(i)	1
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 32(i)(4)(A)(ii)	29, 31, 34
